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B-Bottle Warmer Flower Grey (Manual) 
B-Bottle Flesverwarmer Bloem Grijs (Handleiding) 
B-Bottle Chauffe biberons Fleur Gris (Manuel) 
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Parts: 
a –Measuring cup 
b – Warmer base 
c – Adaptor ring 
d - « On» switch 
e – Basket for jar or bottle 
 

Onderdelen: 
a - Maatbeker 
b - Reservoir 
c - Aanpasring 
d - « Aan» schakelaar 
e - Mandje voor potje of 
zuigfles 
 

Pièces: 
a – Dosette graduée 
b - Réservoir 
c – Anneau d’adaptation 
d – Interrupteur « On»  
e – Panier pour petit pot ou 
biberon 
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Thank you for choosing the Bo Jungle baby bottle warmer, we are convinced that you will be fully satisfied with 
our product.   
Please take a few minutes to carefully read through these instructions before using the product and keep them for 
future use.   
 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Power input 220/230 V ~ 50 Hz 
Power 
consumption 

300 W 

Heating time Bottle (240 ml): 3 min 30 
Jar (125 ml): 4 min 

Use Can be used to heat any type of baby bottle or to heat jars of baby food 
 
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – PLEASE READ THESE CAREFULLY:  
 
- Always place the appliance out of the reach of children and ensure it is placed on a flat surface. Make sure the 

power cord is also out of the reach of children. Do not let them to play with the appliance.   
- This product is only suitable for use indoors and in dry surroundings. Never submerge it in water or any other 

liquid. Never place it directly under the tap.   
- Before switching on the appliance, always check if the electrical power supply voltage corresponds to the voltage 

that is mentioned at the bottom of the appliance and ensure there is an appropriate amount of water in the 
appliance. Never switch on the bottle warmer without water.  

- This appliance is only suitable for heating baby bottles and jars of baby food. Any other use might prove 
dangerous.  

- Never add any other products or substances to the water in the appliance. This might damage it.  
- Do not place the bottle warmer in proximity of a window or source of heat.  
- Both the appliance itself and the bottles or jars that are in it may become very warm when the appliance is 

switched on. Therefore, never move it while it is in operation or when it contains hot water, never touch the 
inside of the warmer base during or shortly after use. We recommend the use of tongs to take hot bottles out of 
the appliance. Whilst the appliance is in operation, touch only the power switch.  

- For safety reasons, use only the accessories that were supplied together with the appliance and always place jars 
and bottles in the basket to avoid damaging the appliance.  

- Never let baby bottles or jars of baby food heat for too long to keep the growth of microbes in the baby food to a 
minimum.  

- After use, let the machine cool down for at least 15 minutes before using it again.  
- Children aged from 8 years and above or persons with physical, sensory or mental impairments should not be 

allowed to use this appliance unless they are being supervised by an adult who is responsible for their safety.  
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 
- IMPORTANT: After heating, always check the temperature of the food before giving it to your child. Mix the 

contents of the jar or shake the bottle. In the case of a bottle, pour a drop of milk onto the inside of your wrist to 
test the temperature.  

 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
 
Please keep this in mind: 
 
- Slightly open bottles and take the lids of jars 
- Do not add any products to the water 
- Always use the basket to heat bottles and jars 

EN 
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1. Fill the measuring cup (a) with water to the appropriate indicator line 
2. Pour water into the warmer base (b) – REMARK: for safety reasons, never fill the warmer base up to the edge  
3. Insert the bottle in the warmer base (b) 
4. Remove the adaptor ring (c) if the bottle is too large  
5. Put the jar in the basket (e) and insert in the warmer base (b) 
6. Press the “on” switch (d) 
7. The indicator lamp inside the switch (d) will burn while the appliance is turned on. The appliance will 
automatically turn itself off and will alert you when the bottles or jars are warm.  
 
Recommended quantities of water to obtain a temperature of 30 to 33° C (calculated for a bottle made of 
polypropylene and with a fixed bottom; the material and thickness of the bottle may have an influence on the 
required amount of water, please adapt when necessary): 
 
Quantity of milk in the bottle Quantity of water for a bottle at 

room temperature 
Quantity of water for a bottle 
that has been cooled 

60 ml 7 ml 10 ml 
90 ml 8 ml 12 ml 
120 ml 10 ml 12.5 ml 
150 ml 11 ml 13 ml 
180 ml 12 ml 13.5 ml 
210 ml 13 ml 14 ml 
240 ml 14 ml 14.5 ml 
270 ml 15 ml 15 ml 
300 ml 16 ml 15.5 ml 
330 ml 17 ml 16 ml 
 
Jar Quantity of water for a jar at 

room temperature  
Quantity of water for a jar that 
has been cooled 

120 g 10 ml 18 ml 
200 g 12 ml 22 ml 
250 g 15ml 28 ml 
 
 
CLEANING 
 
- Please ensure that the power cord is unplugged and that the appliance is cold before cleaning or filling it.  
- Use a damp cloth to clean the appliance.   
- Do not use any cleaning products to clean the appliance.   
- The adaptor ring, the measuring cup and the basket can be put in the dishwasher.  
- In case a layer of scale has formed on the appliance, clean as follows:   

o Mix 100 ml of water with 100 ml of white vinegar and pour this solution into the warmer base 
o Leave to act for 30 minutes 
o Empty the warmer base and clean using a damp cloth 

 
WHAT TO DO IF: 
 
The bottle warmer does not heat up: 
- Check that the appliance is properly plugged in 
- Check if the “on” switch has been properly switched on 
- Remove the layer of scale that has formed in the warmer base if necessary 
 
The heating cycle takes too long or is too short: 
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- Check if there is not too much or too little water in the appliance  
- Adapt the quantity of water (more water is hotter, less water is colder) 

 
DEFECT OR DAMAGE 
 

- In case you suspect that your appliance has a defect or malfunction, if it is not working properly or when the 
appliance itself or the power cord are damaged, call the after-sales service. Do not use it until it has been 
checked by a professional. Never dismantle it yourself.  

- In accordance with European regulations, waste electronic and electrical equipment (WEEE) cannot be 
disposed of as regular household waste. It must be taken to a specialized collection point in your 
neighbourhood.  

 
 

Made In China – Bo Jungle – Chamo BV – Brambroek 23B -9500 GERAARDSBERGEN – BELGIUM 
www.bojungle.eu – info@bojungle.eu – Tel: +32 54 240 331 – Fax: +32 9 270 01 80 
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mailto:info@bojungle.eu
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Hartelijk dank om voor de flessenwarmer van Bo Jungle te kiezen, we zijn ervan overtuigd dat u veel plezier zal 
beleven aan dit product.  
Gelieve even de tijd te nemen om deze handleiding zorgvuldig door te nemen alvorens dit product in gebruik te 
nemen en ze zorgvuldig te bewaren zodat u ze later, indien nodig, opnieuw kan raadplegen.  
 
TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN 
 
Voeding 220/230 V ~ 50 Hz 
Verbruik 300 W 
Opwarmtijd Zuigfles (240 ml): 3 min 30 

Potje (125 ml): 4 min 
Gebruik Geschikt voor alle soorten zuigflessen en potjes 
 
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN – LEES DEZE AANDACHTIG:  
 
- Plaats het apparaat steeds buiten het bereik van kinderen op een vlakke ondergrond. Zorg er ook voor dat de 

stroomkabel zich buiten het bereik van uw kinderen bevindt. Laat hen nooit met het toestel spelen.  
- Dit apparaat is enkel geschikt voor gebruik binnenshuis en in een droge omgeving. Het mag nooit 

ondergedompeld worden in water of een andere vloeistof. Plaats het toestel nooit rechtstreeks onder een 
waterstraal.  

- Alvorens het apparaat aan te schakelen, controleer of de netspanning overeenkomt met de spanning die vermeld 
staat onderaan het toestel en zorg ervoor dat er voldoende water in het reservoir zit. Het apparaat nooit 
aanschakelen zonder dat er water in het reservoir zit.  

- Dit toestel is enkel geschikt voor het opwarmen van flessen en potjes. Elk ander gebruik kan gevaren inhouden. 
- Voeg geen andere producten of stoffen toe aan het water in het apparaat. Dit kan het toestel beschadigen.   
- Plaats de flessenwarmer niet in de buurt van een venster of warmtebron.  
- Zowel het apparaat zelf als de flessen of potjes die erin zitten kunnen zeer warm worden wanneer het toestel 

ingeschakeld is. Verplaats het dus nooit wanneer het ingeschakeld is of warm water bevat, raak de binnenkant 
van het reservoir niet aan tijdens of onmiddellijk na gebruik en gebruik bij voorkeur een tang om de flessen eruit 
te nemen. Raak enkel de schakelaar aan wanneer het toestel aan staat.  

- Gebruik om veiligheidsredenen enkel de meegeleverde toebehoren en plaats potjes en zuigflessen steeds in het 
mandje tijdens het opwarmen om te voorkomen dat het toestel beschadigd raakt.  

- Laat zuigflessen of potjes niet te lang opwarmen om de groei van microben in de voeding te beperken.  
- Laat het toestel na gebruik minimum 15 min afkoelen alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken.  
- Kinderen vanaf 8 jaar of personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vaardigheden mogen dit 

apparaat enkel gebruiken wanneer ze onder toezicht staan van een volwassene die instaat voor hun veiligheid.  
- Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd. 
- BELANGRIJK: Controleer steeds de temperatuur van de voeding na het opwarmen alvorens deze aan uw kind te 

geven. Meng hiervoor eerst de inhoud van het potje of schud de zuigfles. Giet bij een zuigfles een druppel op de 
binnenkant van uw pols om de temperatuur van de melk te testen.  

 
 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
 
Gebruikstips: 
 
- Doe de fles steeds een beetje open en haal het dekseltje van het potje.  
- Voeg niets toe aan het water. 
- Gebruik steeds het mandje om flessen of potjes op te warmen. 
 

NL 
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1. Vul het bekertje met water (a) tot aan het juiste streepje 
2. Giet het water in het reservoir (b) – Opmerking: vul het reservoir nooit tot aan de rand om veiligheidsredenen 
3. Plaats de zuigfles in het reservoir (b) 
4. Neem de aanpasring (c) weg als de fles te breed is 
5. Zet het potje in het mandje (e)en plaats dit in het reservoir (b) 
6. Druk op de “aan” schakelaar (d) 
7. Wanneer het apparaat aan staat, gaat het controlelampje in de schakelaar branden. Het apparaat zal automatisch 
uitgaan en geeft u aan dat de fles of het potje klaar is. 
 
Aanbevolen hoeveelheid water om een temperatuur van 30 à 33° te bereiken (berekend voor een polypropyleen 
zuigfles met vaste bodem; het materiaal en de dikte van de zuigfles kunnen hier een invloed op uitoefenen, pas deze 
indien nodig aan): 
 
Hoeveelheid melk 
in de zuigfles 

Hoeveelheid water voor een 
zuigfles op kamertemperatuur 

Hoeveelheid water voor een 
gekoelde zuigfles 

60 ml 7 ml 10 ml 
90 ml 8 ml 12 ml 
120 ml 10 ml 12,5 ml 
150 ml 11 ml 13 ml 
180 ml 12 ml 13,5 ml 
210 ml 13 ml 14 ml 
240 ml 14 ml 14,5 ml 
270 ml 15 ml 15 ml 
300 ml 16 ml 15,5 ml 
330 ml 17 ml 16 ml 
 
Potje Hoeveelheid water voor een 

potje op kamertemperatuur 
Hoeveelheid water voor een 
gekoeld potje 

120 g 10 ml 18 ml 
200 g 12 ml 22 ml 
250 g 15ml 28 ml 
 
 
REINIGING 
 
- Verzeker u er steeds van dat het apparaat losgekoppeld en afgekoeld is alvorens het te reinigen of te vullen.  
- Schoonmaken met een vochtige doek.  
- Gebruik geen reinigingsmiddelen om het toestel schoon te maken.  
- De aanpasring, maatbeker en het mandje mogen in de afwasmachine.  
- Wanneer er zich een kalkafzetting gevormd heeft op het apparaat, reinig dit dan op de volgende manier:  

o Meng 100 ml water met 100 ml witte azijn en giet deze oplossing in het reservoir 
o Laat 30 minuten inwerken 
o Leegmaken en afvegen met een vochtige doek 

 
WAT TE DOEN WANNEER: 
 
de flessenwarmer niet opwarmt: 
- Controleer of de stekker goed in het stopcontact zit 
- Controleer of de “aan” knop goed is ingedrukt 
- Verwijder zo nodig eventuele kalkaanslag uit het reservoir 
 
de opwarmcyclus te lang of te kort duurt: 

- Controleer of er niet te veel of te weinig water in het toestel zit.  
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- Pas de hoeveelheid water aan (meer water is warmer, minder water is kouder) 
 
DEFECT OF BESCHADIGING 
 

- Bel de dienst-na-verkoop wanneer u vermoedt dat uw toestel defect is, wanneer het niet meer goed werkt 
of wanneer het toestel zelf of de voedingskabel beschadigd is. Gebruik in deze gevallen het toestel niet meer 
tot het door een vakman nagekeken is. Demonteer het nooit zelf.  

- Volgens de Europese regelgeving mogen afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten (AEEA) niet bij 
het gewone huisvuil. U kan hiermee terecht in het containerpark in uw buurt.  

 
Gemaakt  In China  

Bo Jungle – Chamo BV – Brambroek 23B -9500 GERAARDSBERGEN – BELGIUM 
www.bojungle.eu – info@bojungle.eu – Tel: +32 54 240 331 – Fax: +32 9 270 01 80 
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le chauffe-biberon de Bo Jungle et nous sommes confiants que vous serez 
entièrement satisfaits de ce produit.  
Nous vous prions de prendre quelques minutes pour lire ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser l’appareil et de le 
conserver pour que vous puissiez le consulter en cas de besoin ultérieur.  
 
SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES 
 
Alimentation électrique 220/230 V ~ 50 Hz 
Consommation d’énergie 300 W 
Temps de réchauffement Biberon (240 ml): 3 min 30 

Pot (125 ml): 4 min 
Utilisation Convient pour le réchauffement de tous les types de biberons et pour 

des petits pots d’alimentation de bébé 
 
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITE IMPORTANTES – A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT:  
 
- Placez cet appareil toujours en dehors de la portée des enfants et sur une surface plane. Veillez aussi à ce que le 

câble d’alimentation se trouve en dehors de la portée des enfants. Ne les laissez jamais jouer avec l’appareil.   
- Cet appareil est uniquement conçu pour être utilisé à l’intérieur et dans des conditions sèches.  Il ne peut jamais 

être plongé dans l’eau ou dans un autre liquide. Ne le mettez jamais directement en dessous du robinet.  
- Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, contrôlez que l’alimentation électrique correspond à celle mentionnée en dessous de 

l’appareil et assurez-vous qu’il y ait une quantité d’eau suffisante dans l’appareil. Ne mettez jamais l’appareil en 
marche sans mettre de l’eau dans le réservoir.  

- Cet appareil est uniquement conçu pour le réchauffement de biberons et de petits pots. Toute autre utilisation 
pourrait entraîner un accident.  

- N’ajoutez pas d’autres produits ou substances à l’eau que vous mettez dans l’appareil. Ceci pourrait endommager 
le chauffe-biberon.   

- Ne mettez pas le chauffe-biberon près d’une fenêtre ou d’une source de chaleur.  
- L’appareil même, ainsi que les biberons et petits pots qui se trouvent dedans peuvent devenir très chauds 

pendant le fonctionnement. Ne le déplacez donc jamais pendant le fonctionnement ou quand l’appareil contient 
de l’eau chaude, ne touchez pas l’intérieur du réservoir pendant le fonctionnement ou juste après et utilisez de 
préférence une pince pour sortir le biberon ou petit pot chaud de l’appareil. Pendant le fonctionnement de 
l’appareil, touchez uniquement l’interrupteur.  

- Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez uniquement les accessoires qui ont été livrés avec l’appareil et placez les 
petits pots et biberons toujours dans le panier pour éviter tout dommage à l’appareil.  

- Ne laissez pas les biberons ou petits pots chauffer trop longtemps pour limiter la croissance de microbes dans la 
nourriture.  

- Laissez refroidir l’appareil pendant un minimum de 15 minutes avant de le réutiliser.  
- Les enfants à partir de 8 ans ou personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ne 

peuvent pas utiliser le chauffe-biberon sauf s’ils sont surveillés par un adulte qui est responsable de leur sécurité. 
- Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 
- IMPORTANT: Contrôlez toujours la température de la nourriture après le réchauffement avant de la donner à 

votre enfant. Mélangez d’abord le contenu du petit pot ou agitez bien le biberon. Dans le cas d’un biberon, versez 
une goutte sur l’intérieur de votre poignet pour tester la température du lait.  
 

MODE D’EMPLOI 
 
Conseils d’utilisation: 
 
- Ouvrez le biberon légèrement et enlevez le couvercle du petit pot.   

FR 
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-  N’ajoutez rien à l’eau.  
- Utilisez toujours le panier pour réchauffer des biberons ou petits pots.  
 
1. Remplissez la dosette d’eau (a) jusqu’au niveau adéquat  
2. Versez l’eau dans le réservoir (b) – Remarque: ne remplissez jamais le réservoir jusqu’au bord pour des raisons de 
sécurité 
3. Placez le biberon dans le réservoir (b) 
4. Enlevez l’anneau d’adaptation (c) si le biberon est trop large 
5. Mettez le pot dans le panier (e)et placez-le dans le réservoir (b) 
6. Appuyez sur l’interrupteur “on” (d) 
7. Quand l’appareil est en fonctionnement, la lampe témoin dans l’interrupteur s’allume. L’appareil s’éteindra 
automatiquement et vous indiquera que le petit pot ou biberon est chaud.  
 
Quantité d’eau recommandée pour obtenir une température de 30 à 33° (calculé pour un biberon en plastique 
polypropylène avec un fond fixe; le matériel et l’épaisseur du biberon peuvent avoir une influence sur la quantité 
d’eau nécessaire pour le réchauffement, adaptez si nécessaire): 
 
Quantité de lait dans le biberon Quantité d’eau pour un biberon 

à température ambiante 
Quantité d’eau pour un biberon 
sortant du réfrigérateur 

60 ml 7 ml 10 ml 
90 ml 8 ml 12 ml 
120 ml 10 ml 12,5 ml 
150 ml 11 ml 13 ml 
180 ml 12 ml 13,5 ml 
210 ml 13 ml 14 ml 
240 ml 14 ml 14,5 ml 
270 ml 15 ml 15 ml 
300 ml 16 ml 15,5 ml 
330 ml 17 ml 16 ml 
 
Petit pot Quantité d’eau pour un petit pot 

à température ambiante 
Quantité d’eau pour un petit pot 
sortant du réfrigérateur 

120 g 10 ml 18 ml 
200 g 12 ml 22 ml 
250 g 15ml 28 ml 
 
NETTOYAGE 
 
- Veillez à ce que l’appareil soit débranché et froid avant de le nettoyer ou de le remplir 
- Nettoyez à l’aide d’un chiffon légèrement humide 
- N’utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage pour nettoyer l’appareil  
- L’anneau d’adaptation, la dosette et le panier peuvent être mis au lave-vaisselle.  
- Une couche de calcaire s’est formée sur l’appareil: nettoyez de la façon suivante:  

o Mélangez 100 ml d’eau avec 100 ml de vinaigre blanc et  versez cette solution dans le réservoir 
o Laissez agir pendant 30 minutes 
o Videz le réservoir et nettoyez à l’aide d’un chiffon humide 

 
QUOI FAIRE QUAND: 
 
le chauffe-biberon ne chauffe pas: 
- Contrôlez si l’appareil est bien branché 
- Contrôlez si l’interrupteur “on” a été bien activé 
- Détartrez le réservoir si nécessaire 
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le cycle de réchauffement est trop long ou trop court: 

- Contrôlez s’il n’y a pas trop ou trop peu d’eau dans l’appareil  
- Adaptez la quantité d’eau (plus d’eau = plus chaud; moins d’eau = moins chaud) 

 
APPAREILS DÉFECTUEUX OU ENDOMMAGÉS 
 

- Quand vous soupçonnez que votre appareil est défectueux, qu’il ne fonctionne plus correctement, ou quand 
l’appareil même ou le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, appelez le service après-vente.  N’utilisez plus 
votre appareil avant qu’il ne soit révisé par un spécialiste. Ne le démontez jamais vous-même.   

Suivant la Directive Européenne relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), les 
appareils électriques ne peuvent pas être collectés avec les déchets ménagers normaux, mais doivent être remis 
dans un point de collecte spécialisé dans votre quartier. 
 

Fabriqué en Chine  
Bo Jungle – Chamo BV – Brambroek 23B -9500 GERAARDSBERGEN – BELGIUM 

www.bojungle.eu – info@bojungle.eu – Tel: +32 54 240 331 – Fax: +32 9 270 01 80 
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